

OFFICE OF THE ELECTION OFFICER

% INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMST.
25 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001 (202) 624-8778 1-800-828-6496 Fax (202) 624-8792

Michael H Holland Election Officer

**1000年第10年第10日** 

Chicago Office: % Cornfield and Feldman 343 South Dearborn Street Chicago, IL 60604 (312) 922-2800

000

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

February 7, 1991

## VIA UPS OVERNIGHT

Michael Tobin 5822 8th Avenue Sacramento, CA 95820-1812 Cliff Webb Secretary-Treasurer IBT Local Union 150 7120 East Parkway Sacramento, CA 95823

Re: Election Office Case No. P-438-LU150-CCV

## Gentlemen

A pre-election protest was filed pursuant to Article XI of the Rules for the IBT International Union Delegate and Officer Election, revised August 1, 1990 ("Election Rules") In his protest the complainant, Michael Tobin, alleges that the Election Rules were violated when the Local Union posted and made available for distribution campaign literature inside the union hall

After he received the instant protest, the Election Officer Regional Coordinator contacted the Local Union and requested that the campaign literature be taken down and the boxes containing the literature for distribution be removed from the union hall The Local Union complied with this request The literature in question had been in the hall for approximately a day and the Election Officer found no prior practice of posting or distributing literature in the union hall.

Michael Tobin Page 2

The Local Union has agreed to post a notice on its bulletin board inside the union hall informing all members and staff of Local Union 150 that no posting or distributing of campaign literature inside the hall will be permitted. The parties agreed that the removal of the literature and the posting of the memorandum would resolve the protest. The Election Officer finds that this resolution is consistent with the purposes of the Election Rules and that the instant protest is now moot.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter

Michael H Holland

**Election Officer** 

cc: Frederick B Lacey, Independent Administrator, IBT Don Twohey, Regional Coordinator